

John C. Martin
Susan Mathiascheck
Hadassah M. Reimer
Kristina Van Bockern
Holland & Hart LLP
901 K Street NW, Suite 850
Washington, DC 20001

William W. Mercer
Holland & Hart LLP
401 N. 31st St., Suite 1500
P.O. Box 639
Billings, MT 59103
Phone: (406) 252-2166
wwmerc@hollandhart.com

P.O. Box 68
Jackson, WY 83001
Phone: (307) 739-9741
Fax: (307) 739-9744
jcmartin@hollandhart.com
smmathiascheck@hollandhart.com
hmreimer@hollandhart.com
trvanbockern@hollandhart.com

*Attorneys for Intervenors Westmoreland Rosebud Mining LLC & International
Union of Operating Engineers, Local 400*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
BILLINGS DIVISION

MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL
INFORMATION CENTER, INDIAN
PEOPLE’S ACTION, 350
MONTANA, SIERRA CLUB,
WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DEB HAALAND, et al.,

Defendants,

and

WESTMORELAND ROSEBUD
MINING LLC and INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF OPERATING
ENGINEERS, LOCAL 400,

Intervenors.

Case No. 1:19-cv-00130-SPW-TJC

**INTERVENORS’ RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS’ OBJECTIONS TO
FINDINGS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS**

**(ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| TABLE OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS..... | vi |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. OSM Considered a Reasonable Range of Alternatives..... | 2 |
| A. Consideration of Similar Alternatives Does Not Violate NEPA | 2 |
| B. OSM’s Justifications for Eliminating the “Mid-Range” Alternative Were Reasonable..... | 5 |
| II. Neither Vacatur Nor Injunction is Warranted | 8 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 12 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 14 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 907 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018) | 9 |
| <i>Alsea Valley Alliance v. Department of Commerce</i> 358 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2004) | 9 |
| <i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)..... | 9 |
| <i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... | 6 |
| <i>Havasupai Tribe v. Robertson</i> , 943 F.2d 32 (9th Cir. 1991) | 6 |
| <i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 951 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2020) | 8 |
| <i>Laguna Greenbelt, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 42 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994) | 4 |
| <i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc) | 11 |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 516 U.S. 139 (2010)..... | 10 |
| <i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Norton</i> , 503 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2007) | 10 |
| <i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Protect Our Cmty. Found. v. Jewell</i> , 825 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2016) | 2, 5 |

Samuels v. Mackell,
401 U.S. 66 (1971).....9

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....12

Standing Rock Sioux v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....9, 10, 11

Western Organization of Resource Councils v. BLM,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49635 (D. Mont. Mar. 26, 2018)8

Western Watersheds Project v. Abbey,
719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013)3, 4

STATUTES

30 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3)(C)6, 7

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iii).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

30 C.F.R. § 816.596, 7

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a).....2, 5

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1).....8

ARM 17.24.322.....7

ARM 17.24.322(2)(b)6

ARM 17.24.322(2)(c)6

ARM 17.24.405(4).....7

TABLE OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

| | |
|--------------|---|
| AR | Administrative Record |
| BLM | Bureau of Land Management |
| EIS | Environmental Impact Statement |
| MDEQ | Montana Department of Environmental Quality |
| NEPA | National Environmental Policy Act |
| OSM | United States Office of Surface Mining, Reclamation and Enforcement |
| Westmoreland | Westmoreland Rosebud Coal LLC |

Defendant-Intervenors Westmoreland Rosebud Coal LLC (“Westmoreland”) and the International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 400 (“Westmoreland/Local 400”), submit this response to Plaintiffs’ Objections to the Magistrate Judge’s Findings and Recommendations. ECF No. 182.
